

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES SEIFE and PETER LURIE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, in his official capacity; NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH; FRANCIS S. COLLINS, DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, in his official capacity; U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; and NORMAN SHARPLESS, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-11462 (NRB)
ECF Case

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

September 13, 2019

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David Schulz
Simon Brewer, law student intern
MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION ACCESS
CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR FREEDOM OF
EXPRESSION
Yale Law School
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 850-6103
Fax: (212) 223-1942
schulzd@ballardspahr.com

Christopher Morten
Jason Schultz
TECHNOLOGY LAW & POLICY CLINIC
New York University School of Law
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 998-6042
Fax: (212) 995-4031
cjm531@nyu.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs Charles Seife and Peter Lurie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED THEIR STANDING 2

II. PURSUANT TO PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST CLAIM, THE IMPROPER PORTION OF THE FINAL RULE SHOULD BE SET ASIDE AS CONTRARY TO LAW 5

 A. FDAAA Unamibiously Defines Pre-Rule, Pre-Approval Trials as Trials of “Approved” Products 5

 1. The “Submission of results information” Subparagraph, Section 282(j)(3)(E), Confirms Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Section 282(j)(3)(C)..... 6

 2. The Expanded Results Subparagraph, Section 282(j)(3)(D), Does Not Restrict the Meaning of the Basic Results Subparagraph, Section 282(j)(3)(C)..... 8

 B. Even if FDAAA Were Ambiguous, the Final Rule Is an Unreasonable Interpretation..... 10

III. PURSUANT TO PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND CLAIM, THE COURT SHOULD COMPEL DEFENDANTS TO PROVIDE PUBLIC NOTICES OF NONCOMPLIANCE AND SEARCH FUNCTIONALITY ON CLINICALTRIALS.GOV 11

 A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Judicial Review on Their Second Claim under the Administrative Procedure Act (APA)..... 11

 1. Nothing in FDAAA provides Defendants with discretion to identify noncompliance and post public notices of noncompliance 11

 2. Even if Plaintiffs’ claim were otherwise unreviewable, Defendants’ abdication of their statutory responsibilities renders the claim reviewable 13

 B. Defendants Have Abandoned Any Arguments (Other Than Reviewability) Contesting the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Second Claim with Respect to Notices..... 14

C. Defendants Do Not Contest at All the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Second
Claim with Respect to the Search Functionality of ClinicalTrials.gov15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	12
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	11
<i>McFarlane v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	14
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2, 4
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	14
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(3)(B).....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 282(j).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 314.430(c).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 11.42(b).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 11.44.....	9, 10

*Civil Money Penalties Relating to the ClinicalTrials.gov Data Bank: Draft
Guidance for FDA Staff, Responsible Parties, and Submitters of Certain
Applications and Submissions to FDA, 83 Fed. Reg. 47,926*14
